the shareholders and concluded that Petrochem exercised joint control according to the requirements
of IFRS 10, ‘Consolidated Financial Statements’ and IFRS 11 ‘Joint Arrangements’. As a consequence,
Petrochem has now accounted for the investments in SPCO and GPDC as investments in joint ventures
using the equity method in the condensed interim financial statements of Petrochem. Accordingly, the
Group has included a restatement of these investments in these condensed consolidated interim
financial statements. The restatement had no impact on the total equity attributable to the shareholders
of SIIG, net income and earnings per share (basic and diluted). This restatement has resulted in the
following:

SAUDI INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENT GROUP COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (Unaudited)
For the three-month period and year ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

25

 At 31 December 2020 At 1 January 2020
Condensed consolidated interim statement of

financial position
As previously

reported Restatement As restated
As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   12,951,249   (12,949,710)   1,539   14,175,897   (14,174,131)   1,766
Investments in joint ventures accounted for using the

equity method   1,290,946   8,087,372   9,378,318   2,010,642   8,017,989   10,028,631
Other assets   135,905   (130,710)   5,195   140,980   (134,713)   6,267
Right-of-use assets   63,266   (63,266)   -   69,280   (69,280)   -
Subordinated loan to a joint venture   -   -   -   -   339,291   339,291
Total non-current assets   14,441,366   (5,056,314)   9,385,052   16,396,799   (6,020,844)   10,375,955

Current assets
Trade receivables   784,883   (784,883)   -   906,097   (906,097)   -
Inventories   1,013,390   (1,013,390)   -   915,053   (915,053)   -
Prepayments and other current assets   147,621   (141,000)   6,621   93,745   (81,843)   11,902
Due from related parties   838,231   (229,481)   608,750   264,920   (263,960)   960
Cash and cash equivalents   2,080,971   (915,229)   1,165,742   3,658,384   (2,341,551)   1,316,833
Total current assets   4,865,096   (3,083,983)   1,781,113   5,838,199   (4,508,504)   1,329,695
Total assets   19,306,462   (8,140,297)   11,166,165   22,234,998  (10,529,348)   11,705,650

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital   4,500,000   -   4,500,000   4,500,000   -   4,500,000
Statutory reserve   906,301   -   906,301   897,136   -   897,136
Retained earnings   1,005,359   -   1,005,359   1,396,789   -   1,396,789
Equity attributable to the shareholders of Saudi Industrial

Investment Group Company   6,411,660   -   6,411,660   6,793,925   -   6,793,925

Non-controlling interest   8,221,670   (4,161,747)   4,059,923   8,174,422   (4,099,051)   4,075,371
Total equity   14,633,330   (4,161,747)   10,471,583   14,968,347   (4,099,051)   10,869,296

(continued)

SAUDI INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENT GROUP COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (Unaudited)
For the three-month period and year ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

26

 At 31 December 2020 At 1 January 2020
Condensed consolidated interim statement of

financial position
As previously

reported Restatement As restated
As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings   1,493,854   (1,493,854)   -   3,435,135   (3,435,135)   -
Lease liabilities   42,244   (42,244)   -   52,097   (52,097)   -
Deferred tax liabilities, net   298,696   (298,696)   -   326,273   (326,273)   -
Employee benefit obligations   330,416   (311,865)   18,551   270,094   (249,547)   20,547
Subordinated loan from non-controlling interest   -   -   -   182,696   (182,696)   -
Total non-current liabilities   2,165,210   (2,146,659)   18,551   4,266,295   (4,245,748)   20,547

Current liabilities
Trade payables   300,975   (300,975)   -   203,467   (203,467)   -
Accrued and other liabilities   392,367   (360,183)   32,184   364,304   (335,039)   29,265
Due to related parties   198,884   (198,833)   51   206,885   (206,885)   -
Dividends payable   225,000   -   225,000   337,500   -   337,500
Current portion of long-term borrowings   743,254   (743,254)   -   1,210,425   (1,210,425)   -
Current portion of lease liabilities   23,187   (23,187)   -   12,917   (12,917)   -
Zakat and income tax   624,255   (205,459)   418,796   664,858   (215,816)   449,042
Total current liabilities   2,507,922   (1,831,891)   676,031   3,000,356   (2,184,549)   815,807

Total liabilities   4,673,132   (3,978,550)   694,582   7,266,651   (6,430,297)   836,354

Total equity and liabilities   19,306,462   (8,140,297)   11,166,165   22,234,998   (10,529,348)   11,705,650

SAUDI INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENT GROUP COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (Unaudited)
For the three-month period and year ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

27

For the three-month period ended

31 December 2020
For the year ended
31 December 2020

Condensed consolidated interim statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income

As previously
reported Restatement As restated

As previously
reported Restatement As restated

Revenue from contracts with customers   1,643,649   (1,643,649)   - 6,112,766 (6,112,766) -
Cost of revenues   (1,146,602)   1,146,602   - (5,169,261) 5,169,261 -
Gross profit   497,047   (497,047)   - 943,505 (943,505) -

Share of net profit (loss) of joint ventures accounted for

using the equity method   91,115   247,485   338,600 (14,944) 268,458 253,514
Selling and distribution expenses   (81,725)   81,725   - (333,263) 333,263 -
General and administrative expenses   (59,912)   35,597   (24,315) (193,172) 140,872 (52,300)
Operating profit   446,525   (132,240)   314,285 402,126 (200,912) 201,214

Finance costs   (22,967)   22,595   (372) (78,175) 77,803 (372)
Finance income   13,693 (9,931) 3,762 31,808 (11,803) 20,005
Finance (costs) income - net   (9,274) 12,664 3,390   (46,367)   66,000   19,633
Other income - net   2,995 (2,907) 88 24,070 (23,985) 85
Profit before zakat and income tax   440,246   (122,483)   317,763 379,829 (158,897) 220,932

Zakat credit (expense)   49,452 (4,536) 44,916   (23,881)   10,005   (13,876)
Income tax  18,089 (18,089) - (22,744) 22,744 -
Profit for the period / year   507,787   (145,108)   362,679   333,204   (126,148)   207,056

   (continued)

SAUDI INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENT GROUP COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (Unaudited)
For the three-month period and year ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

28

For the three-month period ended

31 December 2020
For the year ended
31 December 2020

As previously

reported Restatement As restated
As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurements of employee benefit obligations   (32,948)   32,093   (855) (32,948) 32,093 (855)
Deferred tax   2,246   (2,246)   -   2,246 (2,246) -
Share of net other comprehensive loss of joint ventures

accounted for using the equity method   (13,054)   (20,860)   (33,914) (13,054) (20,860) (33,914)
Other comprehensive loss for the period / year   (43,756)   8,987   (34,769)   (43,756)   8,987   (34,769)

Total comprehensive income for the period / year   464,031   (136,121)   327,910  289,448 (117,161) 172,287

Total comprehensive income for the period / year

is attributable to:
Shareholders of SIIG   211,107   -   211,107   67,735   -   67,735
Non-controlling interest   252,924   (136,121)   116,803   221,713   (117,161)   104,552
   464,031   (136,121)   327,910  289,448 (117,161) 172,287

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted 0.52   -   0.52  0.20 - 0.20

SAUDI INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENT GROUP COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (Unaudited)
For the three-month period and year ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

29

 For the year ended 31 December 2020
Condensed consolidated interim

statement of cash flows
As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before zakat and income tax 379,829 (158,897) 220,932
Adjustments for:

Depreciation 877,045 (876,242) 803
Impairment of property, plant and equipment 389,969 (389,969) -
Gain on disposals of property, plant and

equipment (953) 953 -
Finance costs – net 46,367 (66,000) (19,633)
Loss on modification of subordinated loan to a

joint venture - 1,151 1,151
Gain on modification of subordinated loan

from non-controlling interest (619) 619 -
Share of net profit of joint ventures accounted

for using the equity method 14,944 (268,458) (253,514)
Provision for employee benefit obligations 29,575 (25,541) 4,034

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Increase in inventories (98,337) 98,337 -
(Increase) decrease in prepayments and other

current assets and loans to employees (19,053) 27,646 8,593
Decrease in due from related parties 133,557 (131,206) 2,351
Decrease in trade receivables  121,214 (121,214) -
Increase in trade payables 97,508 (97,508) -
(Decrease) increase in due to related parties (8,001) 8,052 51
Increase in accrued and other liabilities 28,063 (25,144) 2,919

Cash generated from (utilized in) operations 1,991,108 (2,023,421) (32,313)
Finance costs paid (59,001) 59,001 -
Finance income received 18,048 (283) 17,765
Zakat and income tax paid (124,572) 80,450 (44,122)
Employee benefit obligations paid (14,535) 5,887 (8,648)
Loans to employees paid (4,966) 4,966 -
Dividends received from a joint venture - 195,000 195,000
Contribution of share capital in a joint venture (51) - (51)
Zakat reimbursed to joint ventures (10,751) (16,785) (27,536)
Net cash inflow from operating activities 1,795,280  (1,695,185) 100,095

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for purchases of property, plant and

equipment (25,461) 24,803 (658)
Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and

equipment 5,591 (5,509) 82
Reduction in share capital of a joint venture - 93,750 93,750
Net cash (outflow) inflow from investing

activities (19,870) 113,044 93,174

(continued)

SAUDI INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENT GROUP COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (Unaudited)
For the three-month period and year ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

30

 For the year ended 31 December 2020

As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from long-term borrowings 2,980,369 (2,980,369) -
Repayments of long-term borrowings (5,399,038) 5,399,038 -
Repayment of subordinated loan from a joint

venture (182,077) 520,217 338,140
Dividends paid (562,500) - (562,500)
Principal elements of lease payments (15,112) 15,112 -
Dividends paid by a subsidiary to non-

controlling interest  (225,000) 105,000 (120,000)
Income tax reimbursed by non-controlling

interest 50,535 (50,535) -
Net cash outflow from financing

activities (3,352,823) 3,008,463 (344,360)

Net decrease in cash and cash

equivalents (1,577,413) 1,426,322 (151,091)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 3,658,384 (2,341,551) 1,316,833

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 2,080,971 (915,229) 1,165,742

Non-cash operating, investing and

financing activities:
Reduction in share capital of joint ventures

adjusted against due from related parties 702,500 - 702,500
Amortization of transaction costs 10,217 (10,217) -
Transfer of employee benefit obligations from

a joint venture 1,702 (311) 1,391